

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

1000

rule and regulation opening Hot Pond, T. 6, R. 6, T. 6, R. 7, Penobscot County, to ice fishing for pickerel, white perch, hornpout, yellow perch, eels, cusk, chubs and smelts from the time the ice forms in the fall until March 31st and to ice fishing for all fish except black bass from February 1st to March 31st.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 10

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Grace Pond, Somerset County.

Grace Pond; regulating fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Grace Pond in Upper Enchanted Township, Somerset County, to fishing under the general law. The use of live bait is prohibited.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 11

RESOLVE, Regulating Smelt Fishing in Coffee Pond, Cumberland County.

Coffee Pond; regulating fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation closing Coffee Pond and tributaries, in Casco, Cumberland County, to the dipping of smelts.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 12

RESOLVE, Opening Sebago Lake, Cumberland County, to Taking Smelts.

Resolves, 1957, c. 71, repealed. Resolved: That chapter 71 of the resolves of 1957 is repealed as follows:

'Sebago lake; closed to taking of smelts. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation closing Sebago lake, Cumberland County, to the taking of smelts for a period of 2 years from the effective date of this resolve.'

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 13

RESOLVE, in Favor of Lawrence Babb of Augusta.

Lawrence Babb; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and is, appropriated from the General Highway Fund of the State the sum of \$500 to be

LIVE FISH AS BAIT IN B POND, PISCATAQUIS CO., PROHIBITED 1001 RESOLVES, 1959 CHAP. 17

paid to Lawrence Babb of Augusta, as a full and final settlement of his claim against the State for damage to his well caused by blasting.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 14

RESOLVE, Repealing Provision for Compilation of Certain Decisions of Supreme Judicial Court.

Resolves, 1951, c. 144, repealed. Resolved: That chapter 144 of the Resolves of 1951 be, and hereby is, repealed.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 15

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Jackson Pond, Piscataquis County.

Jackson Pond; regulating fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Jackson Pond, T. 3, R. 10, T. 3, R. 11, Piscataquis County, to fly fishing only.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 16

RESOLVE, Regulating Taking of Smelts in Center Brook, Piscataquis County.

Taking of smelts in Center Brook, regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Center Brook in Kingsbury, Piscataquis County, to the taking of smelts under the general law.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 17

RESOLVE, Prohibiting the Use of Live Fish as Bait in B Pond, Piscataquis County.

Use of live fish as bait in B Pond; prohibited. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation prohibiting the use or possession of live fish as bait in B Pond, T-B, RII, Piscataquis County.

Effective September 12, 1959